PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7576532

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DR. JOSEP BASSAGANYA-RIERA	10/04/2022
DR. ANDREW J. LEBER	10/05/2022
DR. RAQUEL HONTECILLAS	10/05/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NIMML INSTITUTE
Street Address:	1800 KRAFT DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 100
City:	BLACKSBURG
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	24061

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17960039
PCT Number:	US2245711

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: docket@torreypineslaw.com

Correspondent Name: TORREY PINES LAW GROUP, PC

Address Line 1: 12636 HIGH BLUFF DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NIMM-01-US, -PCT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JD
SIGNATURE:	/jd/
DATE SIGNED:	10/05/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=NIMM-01-US_NIMM-01-PCT_Assignment-Signed#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 061326 FRAME: 0323

507529639

 $source=NIMM-01-US_NIMM-01-PCT_Assignment-Signed\#page2.tif\\ source=NIMM-01-US_NIMM-01-PCT_Assignment-Signed\#page3.tif\\$

PATENT REEL: 061326 FRAME: 0324

ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into by and among:

- 1. Dr. Josep Bassaganya-Riera, a citizen of United States residing at 1013 McBryde Lane, Blacksburg, VA, 24060, US;
- 2. Dr. Andrew J. Leber, a citizen of United States residing at 1080 New Village Dr NW, Christiansburg, VA, 24073, US;
- 3. Dr. Raquel Hontecillas, a citizen of United States residing at 1013 McBryde Lane, Blacksburg, VA, 24060, US; (collectively, the "ASSIGNOR(S)");

and

NIMML INSTITUTE, a 501(c)(3) non-profit public charity foundation having a place of business at t 1800 Kraft Drive, Suite 100, Blacksburg, VA 24061, US; (the "ASSIGNEE").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR(S) have made a certain new and useful inventions ("INVENTION(S)") and have executed application(s) for Letters Patent titled:

Application No.	Filing Date	Title	Attorney Docket No.
17/960,039	10-04-2022	IMMUNOREGULATORY COMPOUNDS	NIMM-01-US
PCT/US22/45711	10-04-2022	IMMUNOREGULATORY COMPOUNDS	NIMM-01-PCT

(collectively "APPLICATION(S)"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION(S) and the APPLICATION(S).

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby covenanted and agreed as follows:

- 1. ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE all right, title, and interest in the United States (including its territories and dependencies) in, to and under the INVENTION(S), the APPLICATION(S), and any other applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom (including, but not limited to, provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications) based in whole or in part on the INVENTION(S), in whole or in part on the APPLICATION(S), or in whole or in part on any application for Letters Patent for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted;
- 2. ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in all foreign countries in, to and under the INVENTION(S), the APPLICATION(S), and any

PATENT

REEL: 061326 FRAME: 0325 375200103

- other applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom based in whole or in part on the INVENTION(S), in whole or in part on the APPLICATION(S), or in whole or in part on any application for Letters Patent for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including the right to claim International Convention priority;
- 3. ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue any and all United States Patents and any foreign country that may be granted on the aforesaid applications or on the INVENTION(S) or any part thereof, in the name of ASSIGNEE;
- 4. ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this ASSIGNMENT;
- 5. ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that upon ASSIGNEE's request they will provide promptly to ASSIGNEE all pertinent facts and documents relating to the aforesaid applications and the INVENTION(S) as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S), and ASSIGNOR(S) will testify as to the same in any administrative process or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or their legal representatives without further consideration any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce the aforesaid applications that may be deemed necessary or desirable by ASSIGNEE to carry out the purposes hereof;
- 6. ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize Torrey Pines Law Group, PC to insert above the application number and filing date of the above-described patent application when known; and
- 7. This ASSIGNMENT may be executed in any number of counterparts, and each such counterpart shall be deemed an original instrument, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR(S) have executed this ASSIGNMENT as of the date first written below:

Dr. Josep Bassaganya-Riera:	Josep Bassaganya-Kiera
Dated:	10 / 04 / 2022
Dr. Andrew J. Leber:	Andrew Leber
Dated:	10 / 05 / 2022
Dr. Raquel Hontecillas:	Raquel Hontecillas
Dated:	10 / 05 / 2022

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the signatory below has accepted for and on behalf of ASSIGNEE this ASSIGNMENT:	
NIMML INSTITUTE	
By:	

Josep Bassaganya-Riera

Dr. Josep Bassaganya-Riera, Executive Founding Director

Dated:

10 / 04 / 2022

PATENT | REEL: 061326 FRAME: 0327 1475200103

RECORDED: 10/05/2022